## FORSYTH COUNTY **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

**BRIEFING DRAFT** 

MEETING DATE: APRIL 15, 2021 AGENDA ITEM NUMBER: 15

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING QUANTUM MERUIT PAYMENT TO WELLPATH LLC FOR VIVITROL INJECTIONS FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S TREATMENT ALTERNATIVE (DATA) PROGRAM

**COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION OR COMMENTS:** 

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION:

ATTACHMENTS:	x yes	no		
SIGNATURE:		COUNTY MANAGER	DATE:	

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING QUANTUM MERUIT PAYMENT TO WELLPATH LLC FOR VIVITROL INJECTIONS FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S TREATMENT ALTERNATIVE (DATA) PROGRAM

WHEREAS Wellpath LLC has provided five injections of Vivitrol for the District Attorney's Treatment Alternative (DATA) Program from November 2019 through March 2020 for the benefit of Forsyth County;

**WHEREAS** the cost of these injections was \$1,034.11 per injection totaling \$5,170.55 for which the Company has not been compensated by the County; and

**WHEREAS** Forsyth County and Wellpath LLC, as successor to Correct Care Solutions, LLC, had a contract for these services relating to the DATA program beginning on July 1, 2019, and ending on June 30, 2020;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners hereby acknowledges that the Vivitrol injections for the District Attorney's Treatment Alternative (DATA) Program have been provided by Wellpath LLC during the months of November through March in the 2019-2020 fiscal year at a cost of \$5,170.55 for which the Company has not been compensated by the County;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes payment by Forsyth County in the amount of \$5,170.55 to Wellpath LLC for injections of Vivitrol for the District Attorney's Treatment Alternative (DATA) Program during the fiscal year 2019-2020 on the basis of quantum meruit for the reasonable and just value of services rendered and acknowledged as a benefit to Forsyth County and for which the County received the benefits with the expectation of payment being made for services; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the County Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to make payment as provided herein to Wellpath LLC based upon acceptable written documentation submitted by the said provider.

Adopted this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.